there was no statistically significant difference in the delivery of guidance 

services based on sex and age of students and teachers/guidance and counselling 

coordinators in senior high schools.  

The study employed a descriptive survey with a sample population of three 

hundred and forty-five (345) consisting of students and teachers/guidance and 

counselling coordinators. The multi-stage sampling procedure was used to 

select the respondents for the study. A self-developed questionnaire was used as 

an instrument to collect data. The data collected was analysed using descriptive